LEGISTAR #39140 - Substitute Alternate - Version 3

DRAFTER'S ANALYSIS: This ordinance changes the sidewalk café license fee structure. Currently, the annual license fee is determined by the number of chairs that can be seated in the café. Under this ordinance, the fee would be calculated using the square foot measurement of the approved café space. Beginning with the adoption of this ordinance and through the 2016 vending season, the license fee for sidewalk cafes within the Mall/Concourse Vending Area would increase to \$4.50 per square foot. The fee would increase to \$5.00/square foot for the 2017 season and \$5.50/square foot for the 2018 season and thereafter. License fees for sidewalk cafes outside of the Mall/Concourse area ("Citywide" cafes) would convert to \$3 per square foot immediately, which is roughly the equivalent fee as is paid now under the existing method. License fees for cafes in the 400 block of West Gilman would be \$3/square foot effective with the 2016 vending seasons. A tree grate or other permanent obstruction within the cafe boundaries would be subtracted from the total square footage for purposes of calculating Mall/Concourse café fees. A construction discount is available if the café is located on a block experiencing public road construction, the fee that year would be 33% of the regular fee. This ordinance also deletes outdated language that allowed a discount during the State Street Reconstruction project of 2004. Finally, cafes that are reduced in size on Saturdays due to the presence of a licensed street vendor adjacent to the café are eligible for a 5% discount.

The Common Council of the City of Madison do hereby ordain as follows:

- 1. Subdivision (c) entitled "License Fees" of Subsection (5) entitled "Citywide (Non-Mall/Concourse) Sidewalk Cafe Licenses" of Section 9.13 entitled "License for Selling on Public Streets" of the Madison General Ordinances is amended to read as follows:
- "(c) License Fees. The fee for a Citywide Sidewalk Café vendor license shall be the same as for a Sidewalk Café on the Mall/Concourse, under 9.13(6)(h), and the information required to be displayed on the license shall also be the same The annual license fee for a Citywide Sidewalk Café vendor license shall be three dollars (\$3.00) per square foot of the café's approved dimensions, as measured by the Vending Coordinator. The square footage of any tree grate or other obstruction that is considered unusable in the opinion of the Vending Coordinator shall be subtracted from the total square footage of the café for fee purposes. The information required to be displayed on the license shall be the same as for a Sidewalk Café on the Mall/Concourse, under 9.13(6)(h) Annual licenses shall be issued on the fifteenth (15th) day of April each year or thereafter when applied for and shall expire on the fourteenth (14th) day of April of the year following its issuance. The license fee shall be paid to the City Treasurer."
- 2. Subsubparagraph iv. entitled "Sidewalk Cafes" of Subparagraph a. entitled "Annual License" of Paragraph 3. of Subdivision (h) entitled "Mall/Concourse Vending Licenses and Fees" of Subsection (6) entitled "Regulations and Procedures for Vending on the State Street Mall/Capitol Concourse" of Section 9.13 entitled "License for Selling on Public Streets" of the Madison General Ordinances is amended to read as follows:
- "iv. Sidewalk Cafes:.

Standard Annual Fees. Except as indicated in v. below, tThe annual sidewalk café license fee shall be determined by the size of the café, based on the number of chairs shown on the approved sidewalk café application: using a fee-per-square foot of the café's approved dimensions measured by the Vending Coordinator. The square footage of any tree grate or other obstruction that is considered unusable in the opinion of the Vending Coordinator shall be subtracted from the café's total square footage for fee purposes. Except as indicated in v. below, the annual fees shall be as follows:

9 or fewer chairs: \$400/year 10 to 15 chairs: \$550/year 16 to 20 chairs: \$650/year 21 or more chairs: \$750/year

Remainder of 2015 vending season: Four dollars and fifty cents (\$4.50) per square foot. 2016 vending season: Four dollars and fifty cents (\$4.50) per square foot. 2017 vending season: Five dollars (\$5.00) per square foot.

2018 vending season and thereafter: Five dollars and fifty cents (\$5.50) per square foot."

3. Subsubparagraph iv. entitled "Sidewalk Cafes" of Subparagraph a. entitled "Annual License" of Paragraph 3. of Subdivision (h) entitled "Mall/Concourse Vending Licenses and Fees" of Subsection (6) entitled "Regulations and Procedures for Vending on the State Street Mall/Capitol Concourse" of Section 9.13 entitled "License for Selling on Public Streets" of the Madison General Ordinances is amended to read as follows:

400 Block West Gilman Street. The annual fee for a sidewalk café located in the 400 block of West Gilman shall be three dollars (\$3.00) per square foot effective with the 2016 vending season.

<u>Cafes Adjacent to Street Vending Sites.</u> If a Saturday-only street vending site (established on the official map) is located adjacent to an establishment that qualifies for a sidewalk café, and the size of the café is reduced on Saturdays by the presence of the street vending site, the café's annual license fee shall be reduced by five percent (5%) for that vending season. The license shall be approved for both the full size and the reduced Saturday size.

Construction Discount. For sidewalk cafes and merchant venders located on a block or series of blocks that experiences public road construction under a City of Madison Public Works contract during any portion of the vending season, the annual fee for that vending season shall be 33% of the total as calculated above of State Street that is scheduled for reconstruction anytime during the vending season pursuant to the "State Street and Adjacent Street Reconstruction Assessment District" project commencing in 2004 ("State Street Reconstruction") the annual fee for a sidewalk cafe license shall be \$50 and the fee for a merchant vender license shall be \$25. A vendor shall be entitled to this reduced fee if, at the time the vendor applies for the annual license, the Common Council has adopted a resolution approving plans, and specifications and schedule of assessments for a phase of road construction to take place anytime during the vending season in question. for any portion of the block on which that vendor is located, as indicated by the plans that are approved for the project number(s) listed in that resolution.

These reduced \$50 and \$25 annual fees shall only be available until the last day before the first full vending season after the street reconstruction for that block has been completed. This provision shall have no further effect for vendors in those blocks after that date. This provision, in its entirety, shall expire the day before the first full vending season after street reconstruction for all blocks of State Street have been completed under the State Street Reconstruction project.

The license fee shall be paid to the City Treasurer. Annual licenses shall be issued on the fifteenth (15th) day of April each year or thereafter when applied for and shall expire on the fourteenth (14th) day of April of the year following its issuance."